of Sarah Cottle, of Clearmont House, Weymouth, in the county of Dorset, widow, the patron of the perpetual curacy of the said parish of Wilton, and of the Reverend William Robinson Clark, the patron and also the vicar or incumbent of the vicarage of the said parish of Saint Mary Magdalene, Taunton (in testimony whereof they have respectively signed and sealed this representation), we humbly represent, that it would, in our opinion, be expedient that all those contiguous portions of the said parish of Bishops Hull, of the said parish of Wilton, and of the said parish of Saint Mary Magdalene, Taunton, which are described in the schedule hereunder written, all which portions, together with the boundaries thereof, are delineated and set forth on the map or plan hereunto annexed, should be united and formed into one consolidated chapelry for the said church of Saint John the Evangelist, Bishops Hull, situate partly in the said parish of Bishops Hull, and partly in the said parish of Wilton as aforesaid, and that the same should be named 'The Consolidated Chapelry of Saint John the Evangelist, Bishops Hull.'

"And we further represent that it has been mutually agreed between the said Wadham Pigott Williams, the said Sarah Cottle, and the said William Robinson Clark (testified as aforesaid), that the right of presentation and appointment to the church of the said consolidated chapelry of Saint John the Evangelist, Bishops Hull, shall belong to and shall be exercised by the Reverend Frederick Jeremiah Smith, of Taunton, in the said county of Somerset, Clerk, his heirs and

assigns.

"We, therefore, humbly pray, that your Majesty will be graciously pleased to take the premises into your Royal consideration, and to make such Order in respect thereto as to your Majesty, in your Royal wisdom, shall seem meet.

## The SCHEDULE to which the foregoing Representation has reference.

"The Consolidated Chapelry of Saint John the Evangelist, Bishops Hull, being:-

"All that portion of the parish of Bishops Hull, in the county of Somerset, and in the diocese of Bath and Wells, which is situate within the parliamentary boundary of the borough of Taunton. And also all that triangular portion of the parish of Wilton, in the county and diocese aforesaid, which is situate within the fence which forms the boundary of the site of the church of Saint John the Evangelist, Bishops Hull. And also all that triangular portion of the parish of Saint Mary Magdalene, Taunton, in the county and diocese aforesaid, which is comprised within and is bounded by an imaginary line commencing upon the boundary dividing such parish from the said parish of Bishops Hull, at a point on the western side of Cann-street, opposite to the middle of the northwestern end of the wall which divides the grounds belonging to the Shire Hall, from the houses and premises situate on the eastern side of the said street, and from the houses and premises situate on the northern side of the western end of the street or road called 'Shuttern,' and extending thence south-eastward to and along the middle of the said wall to a point in the middle of the said street or road called 'Shuttern,' opposite to the middle of the south-eastern end of the same wall, and extending thence westward along the middle of the same street or road to the boundary which divides the parish of Saint Mary Magdalene, Taunton, from the parish of Bishops Hull as aforesaid, at or near to the southern end of Cann-

street before-mentioned, and extending thence north-eastward along the said boundary following the western side of Cann-street aforesaid, to the first-described point opposite to the middle of the north-western end of the wall which divides the grounds belonging to the Shire Hall, from the houses and premises situate on the eastern side of the same street where the said imaginary line commenced."

And whereas the said representation has been approved by Her Majesty in Council: now, therefore, Her Majesty, by and with the advice of Her said Council, is pleased hereby to ratify the said representation, and to order and direct that the same and every part thereof shall be effectual in law immediately from and after the time when this order shall have been duly published in the London Gazette, pursuant to the said Acts; and Her Majesty, by and with the like advice, is pleased hereby to direct that this Order be forthwith registered by the Registrar of the said diocese of Bath and Wells.

Arthur Helps.

T the Court at Osborne House, Isle of Wight, the 26th day of April, 1864.

## PRESENT,

The QUEEN's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

THEREAS the Improvement Commissioners for the borough of Bury, in the county palatine of Lancaster, have, under the provisions of an Act passed in the session of Parliament held in the 20th and 21st years of Her Majesty's reign, intituled "An Act to amend the Burial Acts," presented a petition to Her Majesty in Council, stating that the district of the said Improvement Commissioners is co-extensive with the district for which it is proposed to provide a burial-ground, that no Burial Board has been appointed for the said district, and that an Order in Council has been made for closing certain burial-grounds within the said district, subject to the qualifications therein set forth, and praying that Her Majesty would be pleased to order that the said Improvement Commissioners shall be the Burial Board for the district of such Commissioners.

Now, therefore, Her Majesty in Council is pleased hereby to give notice of such petition, and to order that the same be taken into consideration by a Committee of the Lords of Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council on the gighth day of June next

eighth day of June next.

And Her Majesty is further pleased to direct that this Order be published in the London Gazette, and in one of the newspapers usually circulating in the district of the Improvement Commissioners aforesaid, one month at least before the said eighth day of June next.

Arthur Helps.

T the Court at Osborne House, Isle of Wight, the 26th day of April, 1864.

## PRESENT,

The QUEEN's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

HEREAS the Local Board of Health for the district of Dukinfield, in the county of Chester, have, under the provisions of an Act passed in the session of Parliament held in the